

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in U.S. dollars)

## **GREENBROOK TMS INC.**

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018  
(Unaudited)

# GREENBROOK TMS INC.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position  
(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)  
(Unaudited)

	September 30, 2019	December 31, 2018 (note 4)
<b>Assets</b>		
Current assets:		
Cash	\$ 11,569,134	\$ 9,381,600
Accounts receivable, net	11,476,496	7,131,661
Prepaid expenses and other	2,074,201	1,637,736
	<u>25,119,831</u>	<u>18,150,997</u>
Property, plant and equipment (note 6)	1,275,500	911,466
Goodwill (note 5)	10,533,862	—
Right of use assets (note 10)	25,738,191	—
	<u>\$ 62,667,384</u>	<u>\$ 19,062,463</u>

## Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency)

Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 7)	\$ 5,315,171	\$ 4,059,398
Short-term portion of loans payable (note 8(a))	101,107	97,858
Current portion of lease liabilities (note 10)	4,739,589	—
Non-controlling interest loans (note 8(b))	68,635	81,170
Deferred and contingent consideration (note 5)	1,300,000	—
	<u>11,524,502</u>	<u>4,238,426</u>
Long-term portion of loans payable (note 8(a))	168,089	183,272
Long-term portion of lease liabilities (note 10)	21,032,133	—
	<u>21,200,222</u>	<u>4,421,698</u>
Shareholders' equity (deficiency):		
Common shares (note 9)	50,185,756	26,882,622
Contributed surplus (note 13)	2,640,448	1,745,079
Deficit	(23,406,924)	(14,531,401)
	<u>29,419,280</u>	<u>14,096,300</u>
Non-controlling interest (note 19)	523,380	544,465
	<u>29,942,660</u>	<u>14,640,765</u>
Contingencies (note 12)		
Subsequent event (note 21)		
	<u>\$ 62,667,384</u>	<u>\$ 19,062,463</u>

See accompanying notes to condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

# GREENBROOK TMS INC.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss  
(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)  
(Unaudited)

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	September 30, 2019	September 30, 2018	September 30, 2019	September 30, 2018
Revenue:				
Service revenue	\$ 8,459,103	\$ 5,338,364	\$ 23,148,860	\$ 14,166,560
Expenses:				
Direct center and patient care costs	4,267,769	3,533,931	11,655,616	9,450,428
Other regional and center support costs	2,412,519	1,313,527	6,341,267	3,286,958
Depreciation	1,008,002	14,350	2,751,998	35,724
	7,688,290	4,861,808	20,748,881	12,773,110
Regional operating income	770,813	476,556	2,399,979	1,393,450
Center development costs	496,509	91,311	1,176,180	397,821
Corporate, general and administrative expenses (note 20)	3,125,103	1,826,109	8,319,930	4,644,839
Share-based compensation	117,112	64,668	573,426	249,239
Interest expense	513,138	2,046	1,316,795	79,900
Interest income	(116,035)	(38,529)	(140,144)	(47,930)
Loss before income taxes	(3,365,014)	(1,469,049)	(8,846,208)	(3,930,419)
Income tax expense (note 14)	–	–	–	–
Loss for the period and comprehensive loss	\$ (3,365,014)	\$ (1,469,049)	\$ (8,846,208)	\$ (3,930,419)
Loss for the period attributable to:				
Non-controlling interest (note 19)	\$ 65,995	\$ 11,440	\$ 29,315	\$ 78,593
Common shareholders of Greenbrook TMS	(3,431,009)	(1,480,489)	(8,875,523)	(4,009,012)
	\$ (3,365,014)	\$ (1,469,049)	\$ (8,846,208)	\$ (3,930,419)
Net loss per share (note 18):				
Basic	\$ (0.06)	\$ (0.04)	\$ (0.17)	\$ (0.11)
Diluted	(0.06)	(0.04)	(0.17)	(0.11)

See accompanying notes to condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

# GREENBROOK TMS INC.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity (Deficiency)  
 (Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)  
 (Unaudited)

Nine months ended September 30, 2018	Common shares		Special warrants		Contributed surplus	Deficit	Non-controlling interest	Total equity (deficiency)
	Number	Amount	Number	Amount				
Balance, December 31, 2017	37,524,375	\$ 8,208,448	–	\$ –	\$ 976,228	\$ (9,443,345)	\$ (399,104)	\$ (657,773)
Net comprehensive loss for the period	–	–	–	–	–	(4,009,012)	78,593	(3,930,419)
Issuance of special warrants (note 9)	–	–	10,000,000	18,674,174	215,724	–	–	18,889,898
Share-based compensation (note 13)	–	–	–	–	334,739	–	–	334,739
Payments to non-controlling interest	–	–	–	–	–	–	(35,300)	(35,300)
Non-controlling interest subsidiary investment	–	–	–	–	–	–	280,100	280,100
Acquisition of subsidiary non-controlling interest (note 19)	–	–	–	–	–	(130,013)	130,013	–
<b>Balance, September 30, 2018</b>	<b>37,524,375</b>	<b>\$ 8,208,448</b>	<b>10,000,000</b>	<b>\$ 18,674,174</b>	<b>\$ 1,526,691</b>	<b>\$ (13,582,370)</b>	<b>\$ 54,302</b>	<b>\$ 14,881,245</b>

Nine months ended September 30, 2019	Common Shares		Contributed surplus	Deficit	Non-controlling interest	Total equity (deficiency)
	Number	Amount				
Balance, December 31, 2018	47,524,375	\$ 26,882,622	\$ 1,745,079	\$ (14,531,401)	\$ 544,465	\$ 14,640,765
Net comprehensive loss for the period	–	–	–	(8,875,523)	29,315	(8,846,208)
Issuance of common shares – financing (note 9)	9,409,000	20,604,207	355,660	–	–	20,959,867
Issuance of common shares – acquisition (note 5, note 9)	1,485,068	2,611,044	–	–	–	2,611,044
Exercise of stock options (note 9)	53,332	87,883	(33,717)	–	–	54,166
Share-based compensation (note 13)	–	–	573,426	–	–	573,426
Payments to non-controlling interest	–	–	–	–	(315,400)	(315,400)
Non-controlling interest subsidiary investment	–	–	–	–	265,000	265,000
<b>Balance, September 30, 2019</b>	<b>58,418,443</b>	<b>\$ 50,185,756</b>	<b>\$ 2,640,448</b>	<b>\$ (23,406,924)</b>	<b>\$ 523,380</b>	<b>\$ 29,942,660</b>

See accompanying notes to condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

# GREENBROOK TMS INC.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows  
(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)  
(Unaudited)

	Nine months ended	
	September 30, 2019	September 30, 2018 (note 4)
Cash provided by (used in)		
Operating activities:		
Loss for the period	\$ (8,846,208)	\$ (3,930,419)
Adjusted for:		
Depreciation	2,751,998	35,724
Interest expense	1,316,795	79,900
Interest income	(140,144)	(47,930)
Share-based compensation	573,426	249,239
Transaction costs	378,407	85,500
Change in non-cash operating working capital:		
Accounts receivable	(3,839,345)	(2,141,818)
Prepaid expenses and other	(112,447)	(659,266)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	785,837	1,242,378
	<u>(7,131,681)</u>	<u>(5,086,692)</u>
Financing activities:		
Net proceeds on issuance of common shares (note 9)	20,604,207	–
Net proceeds on issuance of special warrants	355,660	18,889,898
Options exercised	54,166	
Net shareholder loans advanced (repaid) (note 8)	–	(3,133,312)
Bank loans advanced	84,096	–
Bank loans repaid	(96,030)	(13,771)
Lease liabilities repaid	(3,734,149)	–
Net non-controlling interest loans advanced	(12,535)	38,402
Distribution to non-controlling interest	(315,400)	(35,300)
	<u>16,940,015</u>	<u>15,745,917</u>
Investing activities:		
Acquisitions, net of cash acquired	(7,095,790)	–
Property, plant and equipment	(525,010)	(80,635)
	<u>(7,620,800)</u>	<u>(80,635)</u>
Increase (decrease) in cash	2,187,534	10,578,590
Cash, beginning of period	9,381,600	1,532,580
<b>Cash, end of period</b>	<b>\$ 11,569,134</b>	<b>\$ 12,111,170</b>

See accompanying notes to condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

# GREENBROOK TMS INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018  
(Unaudited)

---

## 1. Reporting entity:

Greenbrook TMS Inc. (the “Company”), an Ontario corporation along with its subsidiaries, controls and operates a network of outpatient mental health services centers that specialize in the provision of Transcranial Magnetic Stimulation (“TMS”) therapy for the treatment of depression and related psychiatric services.

Greenbrook TMS Inc. was incorporated under the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) on February 9, 2018 as a wholly-owned subsidiary of TMS NeuroHealth Centers, Inc. (“TMS US”). On March 29, 2018, each shareholder of TMS US exchanged its shares of common stock of TMS US for common shares of Greenbrook TMS Inc. on a one-for-one basis. As a result of this exchange, the shareholders of TMS US became the shareholders of Greenbrook TMS Inc. in the same proportions as their previous shareholdings in TMS US and TMS US became a wholly-owned subsidiary of Greenbrook TMS Inc., carrying on business through its operating subsidiaries (the “Reorganization”). The Reorganization did not result in any changes in the management, operations or assets of TMS NeuroHealth Centers Inc. or its operating subsidiaries.

Financial information presented within the condensed interim consolidated financial statements reflects the consolidated financial condition, performance and cash flows of the operating business of which TMS US was the holding company up to March 29, 2018 and of which Greenbrook TMS Inc. was the holding company for the remaining period.

## 2. Basis of preparation:

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018 have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34 – Interim Financial Reporting. The disclosures contained in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include all of the requirements of International Financing Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) for annual consolidated financial statements. The condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements of the Company as at and for the year ended December 31, 2018 which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).

# GREENBROOK TMS INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)  
(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018  
(Unaudited)

---

## 2. Basis of preparation (continued):

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements comprise the accounts of Greenbrook TMS Inc., the parent company, and its subsidiaries. The Company accounts for its controlled subsidiaries using the consolidation method of accounting from the date that control commences and is deconsolidated from the date control ceases. All intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated on consolidation.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors (the "Board") of the Company and authorized for issue by the Board on November 4, 2019.

## 3. Significant accounting policies:

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the significant accounting policies consistent with those applied in the Company's December 31, 2018 consolidated financial statements, except as described below relating to the adoption of IFRS 16, Leases ("IFRS 16"), the implementation of a defined contribution post-employment benefit plan and business combinations.

### (a) Leases:

On January 1, 2019, the Company adopted IFRS 16 (see note 4(a)).

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether that contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for the period of time in exchange for consideration. To assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, the Company assesses whether (i) the contract involves the use of an identified asset, (ii) the Company has the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from the use of the identified asset throughout the period of use, and (iii) the Company has the right to direct the use of the identified asset.

The right of use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received.

# GREENBROOK TMS INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)  
(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018  
(Unaudited)

---

### 3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

The right of use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the end of the lease term, including periods covered by an option to extend the lease if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise that option. If the Company expects to obtain ownership of the leased asset at the end of the lease, the Company will depreciate the asset over the underlying asset's estimated useful life.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date. The lease payments are discounted using the implicit interest rate in the lease. If the rate cannot be readily determined, the Company's incremental borrowing rate is used. The lease liability is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in rate, if there is a change in the Company's estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, or if the Company changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option.

Variable lease payments that are not included in the measurement of the lease liability are recognized as an operating expense in the consolidated statements of net loss and comprehensive loss.

The Company has elected not to recognize right of use assets and lease liabilities in respect of short-term leases that have a lease term of less than 12 months and leases in respect of low-value assets. The Company recognizes the lease payments associated with these leases as an operating expense in the consolidated statements of net loss and comprehensive loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

The Company makes estimates when considering the length of the lease term, including considering facts and circumstances that can create an economic incentive to exercise an extension option. The Company makes certain qualitative and quantitative assumptions when deriving the value of the economic incentive. Periodically, the Company will reassess whether it is reasonably certain to exercise extension options and will account for any changes at the date of reassessment.

The Company makes judgements in determining whether a contract contains an identified asset and in determining whether or not the Company has the right to control the use of the underlying asset. The Company also makes judgements in determining the incremental borrowing rate used to measure its lease liability in respect of each lease contract. As there are currently no market participants of a similar size and scale as the Company, the incremental borrowing rate is reflective of the interest rate applied historically on loans advanced.



# GREENBROOK TMS INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)  
(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018  
(Unaudited)

---

## 3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

### (b) Defined contribution pension plan:

A defined contribution pension plan is a post-employment benefit plan under which an entity pays fixed contributions to a separate entity and will have no legal or constructive obligation to pay future amounts. Obligations for contributions to defined contribution pension plans are expensed in the consolidated statements of net loss and comprehensive loss in the periods during which services are rendered by employees.

### (c) Business combinations:

The Company accounts for business combinations using the acquisition accounting method. The total purchase price is allocated to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on fair values as at the date of acquisition. Goodwill as at the date of acquisition is measured as the excess of the aggregate of the consideration transferred and the amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquired company over the net of the acquisition date fair values of the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed. Any non-controlling interest in the acquisition company are measured at the non-controlling interests' proportionate share of the identifiable assets and liabilities of the acquired business.

Best estimates and assumptions are used in the purchase price allocation process to accurately value assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the business combination date. These estimates and assumptions are inherently uncertain and subject to refinement. As a result, during the measurement period, which may be up to one year from the business combination date, the Company may record adjustments to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed, with the corresponding offset to goodwill. On conclusion of the measurement period or final determination of the values of the assets acquired or liabilities assumed, whichever comes first, any subsequent adjustments are recorded in the consolidated statement of net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) in the period in which the adjustments were determined.

Any deferred and contingent consideration is measured at fair value at the date of acquisition. If an obligation to pay contingent consideration that meets the definition of a financial instrument is classified as equity, then it is not remeasured and the settlement is accounted for within equity. Otherwise, other contingent consideration is remeasured at fair value at each reporting date and subsequent changes in the fair value of the contingent consideration is recognized as part of the statement of net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) in the period in which the adjustments were determined.

# GREENBROOK TMS INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)  
(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018  
(Unaudited)

---

## 4. Recent accounting pronouncements:

### (a) Adoption of IFRS 16:

IFRS 16 has replaced IAS 17, Leases (“IAS 17”). IFRS 16 introduces a single accounting model for lessees and for all leases with a term of more than 12 months, unless the underlying asset is of low value. A lessee will be required to recognize a right-of-use asset, representing its right to use the underlying asset, and a lease liability, representing its obligation to make lease payments. The accounting treatment for lessors will remain largely the same as under IAS 17. The standard was effective for the Company as of January 1, 2019.

The Company has applied IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach, under which the cumulative effect of the initial application is recognized in net assets at January 1, 2019. The prior year figures were not adjusted.

Prior to adopting IFRS 16, the operating lease commitments as at December 31, 2018 were \$14,604,498. The difference between the total of the minimum lease payments set out in Note 9 of the 2018 audited consolidated financial statements and the total lease liabilities recognized on transition was a result of the inclusion of lease payments beyond minimum commitments relating to reasonably certain renewal periods or extension options that had not yet been exercised as at December 31, 2018, partially offset by the effect of discounting on the minimum lease payments.

When applying IFRS 16 to leases previously classified as operating leases, practical expedients were available to the Company. The Company applied a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with similar characteristics and used hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains purchase or extension options.

The Company does not have any contracts for which they are the lessor.

# GREENBROOK TMS INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)  
(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018  
(Unaudited)

## 4. Recent accounting pronouncements (continued):

Adjusted opening balance as at December 31, 2018 using the modified retrospective approach:

	December 31, 2018	IFRS 16	January 1, 2019
<b>Assets</b>			
Cash	\$ 9,381,600	\$ –	\$ 9,381,600
Accounts receivable	7,131,661	–	7,131,661
Prepaid expenses and other	1,637,736	(507,257)	1,130,479
Property, plant and equipment	911,466	–	911,466
Right of use assets	–	14,477,970	14,477,970
<b>Restated balance, December 31, 2018</b>	<b>\$ 19,062,463</b>	<b>\$ 13,970,713</b>	<b>\$ 33,033,176</b>
<b>Equity and Liabilities</b>			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 4,059,398	\$ (301,509)	\$ 3,757,889
Lease liability loans payable	–	14,272,222	14,272,222
Loans payable	281,130	–	281,130
Non-controlling interest loans	81,170	–	81,170
Common shares	26,882,622	–	26,882,622
Contributed Surplus	1,745,079	–	1,745,079
Retained earnings	(14,531,401)	–	(14,531,401)
Non-controlling interest	544,465	–	544,465
<b>Balance, December 31, 2018</b>	<b>\$ 19,062,463</b>	<b>\$ 13,970,713</b>	<b>\$ 33,033,176</b>

### (b) Recent accounting pronouncements not yet adopted:

Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB that are mandatory for accounting periods after December 31, 2018. There are no recent accounting pronouncements that are applicable or that are expected to have a significant impact on the Company.

# GREENBROOK TMS INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)  
(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018  
(Unaudited)

---

## 5. Business acquisitions:

On September 26, 2019, the Company, through its wholly-owned subsidiary, TMS US, completed the acquisition of all of the issued and outstanding membership interests of each of Achieve TMS Centers, LLC and Achieve TMS Alaska, LLC (collectively "Achieve TMS") for a purchase price of \$10,533,862 (net of Achieve TMS' cash and debt and subject to customary working capital adjustments), of which \$2,611,044 of the purchase price was satisfied through the issuance of an aggregate of 1,431,736 common shares of the Company to the vendors and the remainder was settled in cash (the "Acquisition"). The common shares issued as partial consideration for the purchase price were valued based on a price per common share equal to the volume-weighted average trading price of the Company's common shares on the Toronto Stock Exchange for the five trading days ending two trading days prior to the closing of the Acquisition.

In addition, a portion of the purchase price payable in respect of the Acquisition is subject to an earn-out based on the earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) achieved by Achieve TMS during the twelve-month period following the closing of the Acquisition.

Achieve TMS operates TMS Centers in California, Oregon and Alaska, with a particular focus on deep TMS therapy. The Acquisition provides the Company with a national footprint of over 100 TMS Centers and a platform for further West Coast expansion through excellent brand recognition, physician reputation and high visibility within the West Coast TMS community.

The Acquisition has been accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting. The allocation of the purchase price consideration for the Acquisition is preliminary and is comprised as follows:

---

---

### Purchase consideration:

Cash	\$ 6,886,812	
Share issuance	2,611,044	
Deferred and contingent consideration	1,300,000	
		\$ 10,797,856

### Net assets acquired:

Cash	\$ 169,422	
Current assets	564,507	
Capital and other assets	6,306,517	
Current liabilities	(1,379,920)	
Long-term liabilities	(5,396,532)	
		\$ 263,994
<b>Goodwill</b>		<b>\$ 10,533,862</b>

---

# GREENBROOK TMS INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)  
(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018  
(Unaudited)

---

## 5. Business acquisitions (continued):

From the date of the acquisition up to and including September 30, 2019, the acquisition has contributed service revenues of \$114,816.

The purchase price allocation is considered to be preliminary and subsequent adjustments during the measurement period will occur as the Company completes its estimate of the fair values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed. The goodwill is primarily attributable to the ability to expand the Company's national footprint and the synergies expected to result from combining Achieve TMS' operations with the Company.

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019, \$378,407 of acquisition-related costs have been incurred and are included in the consolidated statements of net loss and comprehensive loss.

## 6. Property, plant and equipment:

	Furniture and equipment	Leasehold improvements	TMS devices	Total
<b>Cost</b>				
Balance, December 31, 2018	\$ 203,318	\$ 3,704	\$ 1,000,426	\$ 1,207,448
Additions	9,797	110,878	404,335	525,010
Balance, September 30, 2019	\$ 213,115	\$ 114,582	\$ 1,404,761	\$ 1,732,458
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>				
Balance, December 31, 2018	\$ 54,685	\$ 604	\$ 240,693	\$ 295,982
Depreciation	29,691	4,546	126,739	160,976
Balance, September 30, 2019	\$ 84,376	\$ 5,150	\$ 367,432	\$ 456,958
<b>Net book value</b>				
Balance, December 31, 2018	\$ 148,633	\$ 3,100	\$ 759,733	\$ 911,466
Balance, September 30, 2019	128,739	109,432	1,037,329	1,275,500

---

# GREENBROOK TMS INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)  
(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018  
(Unaudited)

## 7. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities:

The accounts payable and accrued liabilities are as follows:

	September 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Accounts payable	\$ 4,104,387	\$ 1,865,296
Accrued liabilities	1,210,784	2,194,102
Total	\$ 5,315,171	\$ 4,059,398

## 8. Loans payable:

(a) Bank loans:

	September 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Bank loans	\$ 269,196	\$ 281,130
Short-term portion of loans payable	101,107	97,858
Long-term portion of loans payable	\$ 168,089	\$ 183,272

During the year ended December 31, 2018, the Company assumed loans from four separate banking institutions that were previously extended for the purchase of TMS devices to non-controlling interest holder partners. The device loans were assumed as part of partnerships with local physicians, behavioural health groups or other investors, which own minority interests in certain center subsidiaries. These device loans bear an average interest rate of 10% with average monthly blended interest and capital payments of \$1,575 and mature during the years ended December 31, 2019 to December 31, 2023.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2019, the Company assumed loans from two separate banking institutions that were previously extended for the purchase of TMS devices to non-controlling interest holder partners. The device loans were assumed as part of partnerships with local physicians, behavioural health groups or other investors, which own minority interests in certain center subsidiaries. These device loans bear an average interest rate of 13% with average monthly blended interest and capital payments of \$1,756 and mature during the year ended December 31, 2021.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2019, the Company repaid device loans totalling \$96,030.

# GREENBROOK TMS INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)  
(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018  
(Unaudited)

## 8. Loans payable (continued):

(b) Non-controlling interest loans:

	September 30, 2019	December 31 2018
Non-controlling interest loans	\$ 68,635	\$ 81,170

The non-controlling interest holder partners, from time to time, provide additional capital contributions in the form of capital loans to the Company's subsidiaries. These loans bear interest at a rate of 10%, compounded on a monthly basis. The loans are unsecured and are repayable subject to certain liquidity and solvency requirements and are classified as current liabilities.

## 9. Common shares:

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares and an unlimited number of preferred shares, issuable in series. As at December 31, 2018 and September 30, 2019, there were nil preferred shares issued and outstanding.

	Number	Total amount
December 31, 2018	47,524,375	\$ 26,882,622
Common shares issuances:		
Public offering	4,025,000	8,720,540
Private placement	5,384,000	11,883,667
Acquisition purchase price consideration	1,431,736	2,611,044
Option exercise	53,332	87,883
September 30, 2019	58,418,443	\$ 50,185,756

On May 17, 2019, the Company issued a total of 4,025,000 common shares at an offering price of C\$3.25 per common share on a "bought deal" public offering basis for aggregate gross proceeds of \$9,735,246 (C\$13,081,250) and incurred transaction costs of \$1,014,706, of which \$152,145 related to broker warrant issuance costs (see note 13(b)).

# GREENBROOK TMS INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)  
(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018  
(Unaudited)

---

## 9. Common shares (continued):

Concurrent with the public offering, the Company issued a total of 5,384,000 common shares at an offering price of C\$3.25 per common share on a “bought deal” private placement basis for aggregate gross proceeds of \$13,022,252 (C\$17,498,000) and incurred transaction costs of \$1,138,585 of which \$203,515 related to broker warrant issuance costs (see note 13(b)).

On September 26, 2019, the Company completed the Acquisition (see note 5). As part of the purchase consideration, \$2,611,044 was satisfied by the issuance of 1,431,736 common shares of the Company.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2019, the Company issued a total of 53,332 common shares upon the exercise of vested stock options (see note 13(a)).

## 10. Right of use assets and leases liabilities:

Right of use assets are initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred.

---

Right of use assets, December 31, 2018	\$ 14,477,970
Additions	13,851,243
Depreciation on right of use assets	(2,591,022)
Right of use assets, September 30, 2019	\$ 25,738,191

---

Lease liabilities have been measured by discounting future lease payments using a rate implicit in the lease or the Company's incremental borrowing rate at January 1, 2019. The Company's incremental borrowing rate applied is 10%.

---

Lease liabilities, December 31, 2018	\$ 14,272,222
Additions	13,921,793
Interest on lease liabilities	1,311,856
Payments of lease liabilities	(3,734,149)
Lease liabilities, September 30, 2019	\$ 25,771,722

---



# GREENBROOK TMS INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)  
(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018  
(Unaudited)

---

## 11. Pensions:

The Company has adopted a defined contribution pension plan for its employees whereby the Company matches contributions made by participating employees up to a maximum of 3.5% of such employees' annual salaries. During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019, contributions, which were recorded as expenses within direct center and patient care costs, other regional and center support costs and corporate general and administrative expenses, amounted to \$55,386 and \$152,504, respectively (September 30, 2018 – nil and nil, respectively).

## 12. Contingencies:

The Company may be involved in certain legal matters arising from time to time in the normal course of business. The Company records provisions that reflect management's best estimate of any potential liability relating to these matters. The resolution of these matters is not expected to have a material adverse effect on the Company's financial position, results of operations or cash flows.

## 13. Contributed surplus:

Contributed surplus is comprised of share-based compensation and broker warrants.

### (a) Share-based compensation - stock options:

The Company operates an equity-settled, stock options-based payment compensation plan, under which the Company pays equity instruments of the Company as consideration in exchange for employee and similar services. The plan is open to employees, directors, officers and consultants of the Company and its affiliates.

The fair value of the grant of the options is recognized as an expense in the consolidated statements of net loss and comprehensive loss. The total amount to be expensed is determined by the fair value of the options granted. The total expense is recognized over the vesting period which is the period over which all of the service vesting conditions are satisfied. The vesting period has ranged from immediate vesting to over three years. The vesting period is determined at the discretion of the Board. The maximum number of common shares reserved for issuance, in the aggregate, under the Company's option plan (and under any other share compensation arrangements of the Company) is 10% of the aggregate number of common shares which are outstanding from time to time. As at September 30, 2019, this represented 5,841,844 common shares.

# GREENBROOK TMS INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)  
(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018  
(Unaudited)

## 13. Contributed surplus (continued):

The options have an expiry date of ten years from the date of issue.

	September 30, 2019		December 31, 2018	
	Number of stock options	Weighted and actual average exercise price	Number of stock options	Weighted and actual average exercise price
Outstanding, beginning of year	2,670,000	\$ 1.17	2,219,500	\$ 1.00
Granted	375,000	2.63	450,500	1.97
Exercised	(53,332)	1.02	—	—
Cancelled	(3,500)	1.00	—	—
Outstanding, end of period	2,988,168	\$ 1.36	2,670,000	\$ 1.17

The weighted average contractual life of the outstanding options as at September 30, 2019 was 7.1 years (December 31, 2018 - 7.5 years).

The total number of stock options exercisable as at September 30, 2019 was 2,059,001 (December 31, 2018 - 1,382,667).

During the nine months ended September 30, 2019, the Company recorded a total share-based compensation expense in respect of the options in the amount of \$573,426 (September 30, 2018 - \$249,239).

The fair value of the stock options granted on June 28, 2019 was estimated to be \$1.13 per option using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following assumptions: volatility of 45.74% calculated based on a comparable company; remaining life of 4.5 years; expected dividend yield of 0%; forfeiture rate of 0% and an annual risk-free interest rate of 1.46%.

The fair value of the stock options granted on May 9, 2019 was estimated to be \$1.46 per option using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following assumptions: volatility of 46.48% calculated based on a comparable company; remaining life of ten years; expected dividend yield of 0%; forfeiture rate of 0% and an annual risk-free interest rate of 1.68%.

# GREENBROOK TMS INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)  
(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018  
(Unaudited)

---

## 13. Contributed surplus (continued):

The fair value of the stock options granted on March 27, 2019 was estimated to be \$1.44 per option using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following assumptions: volatility of 47.88% calculated based on a comparable company; remaining life of ten years; expected dividend yield of 0%; forfeiture rate of 0% and an annual risk-free interest rate of 1.62%.

The fair value of the stock options granted on March 31, 2018 was estimated to be \$0.95 per option using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following assumptions: volatility of 52.47% calculated based on a comparable company; remaining life of ten years; expected dividend yield of 0%; forfeiture rate of 0% and an annual risk-free interest rate of 2.09%.

As at September 30, 2019, the total compensation cost not yet recognized related to options granted is approximately \$400,281 (September 30, 2018 - \$237,058) and will be recognized over the remaining average vesting period of 0.6 years (December 31, 2018 - 0.8 years).

### (b) Broker warrants:

On May 17, 2019, in connection with the public offering and private placement, the Company issued 241,500 and 323,040 broker warrants, respectively, to the agents of such transactions (September 30, 2018 - 503,646). Each broker warrant vested upon issuance thereof and entitles the holder of such broker warrant to acquire one common share of the Company at an exercise price of C\$3.25 and expires two years from the date of issue.

The fair value of the broker warrants granted on May 17, 2019 was estimated to be \$0.63 (December 31, 2018 - \$2.00) per broker warrant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following assumptions: volatility of 44.83% calculated based on a comparable company (December 31, 2018 - 52.5%); remaining life of 2.0 years; expected dividend yield of 0%; forfeiture rate of 0% and an annual risk-free interest rate of 1.69% (December 31, 2018 - 2.16%).

# GREENBROOK TMS INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)  
(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018  
(Unaudited)

## 13. Contributed surplus (continued):

The aggregate fair value of the issued broker warrants granted of \$355,660 is recognized as part of the transaction costs in respect of the public offering and private placement which is reflected in the common shares equity reserve. Each broker warrant vests immediately upon the issuance thereof and has a term to expiry of two years from the date of issue.

	September 30, 2019		December 31, 2018	
	Number of broker warrants	Weighted and actual average exercise price	Number of broker warrants	Weighted and actual average exercise price
Outstanding, beginning of year	503,646	\$ 2.00	—	\$ —
Granted	564,540	2.41	503,646	2.00
Outstanding, end of period	1,068,186	\$ 2.22	503,646	\$ 2.00

The weighted average contractual life of the outstanding broker warrants as at September 30, 2019 was 1.1 years (December 31, 2018 - 1.2 years).

The total number of broker warrants exercisable as at September 30, 2019 was 1,068,168 (December 31, 2018 - 503,646).

## 14. Income taxes:

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019, there were no significant changes to the Company's tax position.

# GREENBROOK TMS INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)  
(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018  
(Unaudited)

---

## 15. Risk management arising from financial instruments:

In the normal course of business, the Company is exposed to risks related to financial instruments that can affect its operating performance. These risks, and the actions taken to manage them, are as follows:

(a) Fair value:

The carrying value of cash, accounts receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximates their fair value given their short-term nature.

The carrying value of the non-current portion of loans payable and finance lease obligations approximates their fair value given the difference between the discount rates used to recognize the liabilities in the consolidated balance sheets and the market rates of interest is insignificant.

Financial instruments are measured through amortized cost and are classified into one of the following categories: financial assets or financial liabilities.

The following table summarizes information regarding the carrying value of the Company's financial instruments:

	September 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Cash	\$ 11,569,134	\$ 9,381,600
Accounts receivable	11,476,496	7,131,661
Items classified as financial assets	\$ 23,045,630	\$ 16,513,261
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 5,315,171	\$ 4,059,398
Short-term portion of loans payable	101,107	97,858
Non-controlling interest loans	68,635	81,170
Long-term portion of loans payable	168,089	183,272
Current portion of lease liabilities	4,739,589	—
Long-term portion of lease liabilities	21,032,133	—
Items classified as financial liabilities	\$ 31,424,724	\$ 4,421,698

# GREENBROOK TMS INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)  
(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018  
(Unaudited)

---

## 15. Risk management arising from financial instruments (continued):

### (b) Credit risk:

Credit risk arises from the potential that a counterparty will fail to perform its obligations. The Company is exposed to credit risk from patients and third-party payors including federal and state agencies (under the Medicare programs), managed care health plans and commercial insurance companies. The Company's exposure to credit risk is mitigated in large part due to the majority of the accounts receivable balance being receivable from large, creditworthy medical insurance companies and government-backed health plans. The Company recognizes loss allowances for expected credit losses on financial assets measured at amortized cost when necessary. Loss allowances for accounts receivables are always measured at an amount equal to the expected credit losses for the subsequent 12-month period.

### (c) Liquidity risk:

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company may encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet its financial commitments or can only do so at excessive cost. The Company ensures there is sufficient liquidity to meet its short-term business requirements, taking into account its anticipated cash flows from operations, its holdings of cash and its ability to draw on committed funds from its existing shareholders or to raise funds from external shareholders.

### (d) Currency risk:

Currency risk is the risk to the Company's earnings that arises from fluctuations in foreign exchange rates and the degree of volatility of those rates. The Company has minimal exposure to currency risk as substantially all of the Company's revenue, expenses, assets and liabilities are denominated in U.S. dollars. The Company pays certain vendors in Canadian dollars from time to time, but due to the limited size and nature of these payments it does not give rise to significant currency risk.

### (e) Interest rate risk:

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company does not have financial instruments that result in material exposure.

# GREENBROOK TMS INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)  
(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018  
(Unaudited)

---

## 16. Capital management:

The Company's objective is to maintain a capital structure that supports its long-term growth strategy, maintains creditor and customer confidence, and maximizes shareholder value.

The capital structure of the Company consists of its shareholders' equity (deficiency), including contributed surplus and deficit, as well as loans payable.

The Company's primary uses of capital are to finance operations, finance new center start-up costs, increase non-cash working capital and capital expenditures. The Company's objectives when managing capital are to ensure the Company will continue to have enough liquidity so it can provide its services to its customers and returns to its shareholders. The Company, as part of its annual budgeting process, evaluates its estimated annual cash requirements to fund planned expansion activities and working capital requirements of existing operations. Based on this cash budget and taking into account its anticipated cash flows from operations and its holdings of cash, the Company validates that it has the sufficient capital or the ability to draw the required funds from shareholder commitments.

## 17. Related party transactions:

### (a) Transactions with significant shareholder - Greybrook Health Inc.:

As at September 30, 2019, \$245,815 is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities related to payables for management services rendered and other overhead costs incurred by Greybrook Health Inc. in the ordinary course of business (December 31, 2018 - \$96,144).

### (b) Loan from significant shareholder - Greybrook Health Inc.:

A significant shareholder of the Company, Greybrook Health Inc. extends loans to the Company from time to time in order to fund ongoing expansion activities and operating losses. As at September 30, 2019, the balance of the loan was nil (December 31, 2018 - nil).

# GREENBROOK TMS INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)  
(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018  
(Unaudited)

## 18. Basic and diluted loss per share:

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	September 30, 2019	September 30, 2018	September 30, 2019	September 30, 2018
Net loss attributable to the shareholders of: Greenbrook TMS	\$ 3,431,009	\$ (1,480,489)	\$ 8,875,523	\$ (4,009,012)
Weighted average common shares outstanding: Basic and diluted	54,625,927	37,524,375	52,276,149	37,524,375
Loss per share: Basic and diluted	\$ (0.06)	\$ (0.04)	\$ (0.17)	\$ (0.11)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019, the effect of 2,988,168 (September 30, 2018 - 2,300,000) options have been excluded from the diluted calculations because this effect would be anti-dilutive. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018, the effect of 10,000,000 special warrants have also been excluded from the diluted calculations because this effect would be anti-dilutive.



# GREENBROOK TMS INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)  
(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018  
(Unaudited)

## 19. Non-controlling interest:

As a result of operating agreements with each of the following non-wholly owned entities, the Company has control over these entities under IFRS and thus 100% of the financial results of these subsidiaries are included in the Company's consolidated financial results. The Company has control over these entities as the Company has power over all significant decisions made by these entities.

Name	Year incorporated	Ownership interest
Greenbrook TMS Arlington LLC	2018	70%
Greenbrook TMS Austin Central LLC	2018	80%
Greenbrook TMS Cary LLC	2016	75%
Greenbrook TMS Central Florida LLC	2019	90%
Greenbrook TMS Chapel Hill LLC	2017	90%
Greenbrook TMS Christiansburg LLC	2018	70%
Greenbrook TMS Cleveland LLC	2018	80%
Greenbrook TMS Connecticut LLC	2018	80%
Greenbrook TMS Easton LLC	2017	80%
Greenbrook TMS Fairfax LLC	2016	60%
Greenbrook TMS Greensboro LLC	2017	70%
Greenbrook TMS Houston LLC	2018	80%
Greenbrook TMS Lynchburg LLC	2017	70%
Greenbrook TMS Midlothian LLC	2016	80%
Greenbrook TMS Mooresville LLC	2018	80%
Greenbrook TMS Newport News, LLC	2016	75%
Greenbrook TMS North Detroit LLC	2019	90%
Greenbrook TMS North Raleigh LLC	2016	75%
Greenbrook TMS Roanoke LLC	2017	70%
Greenbrook TMS St. Louis LLC	2018	60%
Greenbrook TMS St. Petersburg LLC	2019	90%
Greenbrook TMS South Carolina LLC	2019	90%
Greenbrook TMS West Hartford LLC	2018	80%
Greenbrook TMS Wilmington LLC	2017	70%
Greenbrook TMS Winston-Salem LLC	2018	80%
TMS NeuroHealth Centers Ashburn, LLC	2015	51%
TMS NeuroHealth Centers Charlottesville, LLC	2014	65%
TMS NeuroHealth Centers Frederick, LLC	2015	75%
TMS NeuroHealth Centers Glen Burnie, LLC	2015	70%
TMS NeuroHealth Centers Greenbelt, LLC	2014	75%
TMS NeuroHealth Centers Reston, LLC	2014	51%
TMS NeuroHealth Centers Richmond, LLC	2014	65%
TMS NeuroHealth Centers Rockville, LLC	2014	51%
TMS NeuroHealth Centers Virginia Beach, LLC	2015	70%
TMS NeuroHealth Centers Woodbridge, LLC	2016	70%

# GREENBROOK TMS INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)  
(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018  
(Unaudited)

## 19. Non-controlling interest (continued):

On May 5, 2018, the Company acquired a non-controlling ownership interest in TMS NeuroHealth Centers Kensington, LLC for \$130,013. As a result, subsequent to this date, TMS NeuroHealth Centers Kensington, LLC is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company.

The following table summarizes the aggregate financial information for the above-noted entities, as at September 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018.

	September 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Cash	\$ 1,389,134	\$ 1,367,644
Accounts receivable	7,678,892	5,281,387
Prepaid expenses and other	710,693	773,987
Property, plant and equipment	869,855	775,857
Right of use assets	10,170,995	—
Account payable and accrued liabilities	814,764	1,035,544
Loans payable	7,731,529	5,304,284
Lease liabilities loans	10,077,141	—
Deficit attributable to the shareholders of Greenbrook TMS	1,672,756	1,314,582
Deficit attributable to non-controlling interest	276,969	247,654
Distributions paid to non-controlling interest	(619,380)	(303,980)
Subsidiary investment by non-controlling interest	20,000	600,100
Historical subsidiary investment by non-controlling interest	845,791	691

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	September 30, 2019	September 30, 2018	September 30, 2019	September 30, 2018
Revenue	\$ 5,722,964	\$ 3,583,361	\$ 15,900,492	\$ 9,822,629
Net income attributable to the shareholders of Greenbrook TMS	(110,783)	19,181	(695,487)	70,308
Net income attributable to non-controlling interest	65,995	11,440	29,315	78,593

# GREENBROOK TMS INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)  
(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018  
(Unaudited)

## 20. Expenses by nature:

The components of the Company's other regional and center support costs include the following:

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	September 30, 2019	September 30, 2018	September 30, 2019	September 30, 2018
Salaries and bonuses	\$ 1,670,037	\$ 806,643	\$ 4,460,213	\$ 1,999,120
Marketing expenses	742,482	506,884	1,881,054	1,287,838
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 2,412,519</b>	<b>\$ 1,313,527</b>	<b>\$ 6,341,267</b>	<b>\$ 3,286,958</b>

The components of the Company's corporate, general and administrative expenses include the following:

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	September 30, 2019	September 30, 2018	September 30, 2019	September 30, 2018
Salaries and bonuses	\$ 1,420,069	\$ 708,586	\$ 4,336,220	\$ 1,742,105
Marketing expenses	578,330	265,481	1,210,219	675,293
Computer supplies and software	156,885	115,249	414,092	454,256
Professional and legal fees	338,620	118,069	1,042,963	312,702
Travel, meals and entertainment	67,748	51,753	282,059	163,972
Transaction costs	378,407	467,375	378,407	920,347
Other	185,044	99,596	655,970	376,164
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 3,125,103</b>	<b>\$ 1,826,109</b>	<b>\$ 8,319,930</b>	<b>\$ 4,644,839</b>

## 21. Subsequent event:

(a) Stock option grant:

On November 4, 2019, 10,000 stock options were granted to a key employee of the Company. The stock options granted have an exercise price of C\$2.27, a remaining life of 10 years from the grant date and are subject to the terms and conditions of the stock option plan of the Company.